

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
ZAC MORGAN
OWEN YEATES
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800
Counsel for Appellant

December 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SUBSTANTIAL	10
I. The informational interest does not extend to genuine issue speech unconnected to any election	10
II. The district court applied exacting scrutiny in name only, continuing a nationwide trend	23
III. The district court had jurisdiction below, and this case is plainly capable of repetition yet evading review	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
District Court for the District of Columbia, Order, November 3, 2016.....	App. 1
District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, November 3, 2016	App. 3
District Court for the District of Columbia, Notice of Appeal, November 10, 2016	App. 37
District Court for the District of Columbia, Supplemental Declaration of Jon Caldara, September 21, 2016.....	App. 40
District Court for the District of Columbia, Independence Institute’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts and Exhibit A, Decl. of Jon Caldara and Independence Institute Press Release, June 17, 2016.....	App. 44
District Court for the District of Columbia, Verified Complaint, September 2, 2014	App. 53
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App. 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)....	25, 26
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	11, 12, 15, 22
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26, 29
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 579 U.S. ____, 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	22, 29
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1963)	28
<i>Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Faustin v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	32
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrison v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	26
<i>Independence Institute v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1, 9
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Independence Institute v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 14-1500 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2016).....	1
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Knox v. Serv. Empl. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	26
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	14, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	25
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	1, 9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	27
<i>Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant</i> , 743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	27
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 14, 24
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	3
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006)	16
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	16
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	4, 5, 33, 34
26 U.S.C. § 527(b).....	34
26 U.S.C. § 4955(a)(1)	34
26 U.S.C. § 4955(a)(2)	34
26 U.S.C. § 4955(b)(1)	34
26 U.S.C. § 4955(b)(2)	34
26 U.S.C. § 4955(c)(1).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 4955(c)(2).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2284	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)-(b)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(4).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)-(II).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(III)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(ii)	33
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(C).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30110 note	1, 2, 9, 31
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002	
§ 403(a)(1).....	1
§ 403(a)(3).....	2
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a)	13
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(b)	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(3)	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	17
CODE OF ALA. § 17-5-2(a)(6)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(1).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e).....	37
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 55, § 1.....	33
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 19, § 938.3 (2016).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CREW, Complaints Against American Dream Initiative, Arizona Future Fund, Jobs and Progress Fund, Inc., Michigan Citizens for Fiscal Responsibility, Mid America Fund, Inc., and Rule of Law Project, at 4-5 (June 15, 2016), <i>available at</i> : http://www.citizensforethics.org/file/PDFs/Omnibus%20DOJ%20complaint%206-15-16.pdf	34
